FORM <b>PTO-1595</b> (Rev. 6-93) OMD No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)	t U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office 01720172
	arks. Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
Name of conveying party(ies):	Name and address of receiving party(ies):
Neocork Technologies, Inc.	
<b>6</b> ,	Name: Neocork Technologies, LLC
	Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(les) a	attached? MAY - 8 2001
Nature of Conveyance:	
🖾 Assignment 🔲 Merger	Street Address: 110-A Mezzetta Court
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Na	ame
Other	City: American Canyon State: CA ZIP: 94589
Execution Date: 02/16/01,	
4. Application number(s) or patent number of this document is being filed together with A. Patent Application No.(s)  (08/975,413) (6,153,27)	B. Patent No.(s)
(00/5/3,415)	0,002,920
Addit	tional numbers attached?
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	ondence 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 2
Name: Blakely, Sokoloff, Taylor & Zafmar	n LLP 7. Total Fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 80.00
Internal Address:	X Enclosed
Street Address: 12400 Wilshire Boulevard, 7	57) A U War day has abarged to deposit account
City: Los Angeles State: CA ZIP: 900	8. Deposit Account Number:  02-2666  (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
	DO NOT USE THIS SPACE
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregodocument.  Output  Description:	oing is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original
<b>{</b>	m/11. 1/ Faffird 5/4/0/
William Thomas Babbitt, Reg. No. 39,591	Milliam / Babbil 5/4/01
- Porcon Signing	Signature
Name of 1 613011 organis	cluding cover sheet, attachments, and document:
Total number of pages	···

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Assistant Commissioner of Patents, Box Assignments

Washington, D.C. 20231

Attorney Docket No. 02693G004 (5/27/1997)

## ASSIGNMENT OF ISSUED PATENT AND PENDING APPLICATION

WHEREAS, Neocork Technologies, Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of California, having a place of business at 110-A Mezzetta Court, American Canyon, California 94589 ("ASSIGNOR"), is the owner of the United States patent and pending application for patent identified in Exhibit A attached hereto and by this reference incorporated herein (the "Applications"); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain agreement entitled, "Contribution Agreement", entered into by and between ASSIGNOR and RBX Corporation, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, having a principal place of business at 5221 Valleypark Drive, Roanoke, Virginia 24019, on January 21, 2000, ASSIGNOR has agreed to assign unto Neocork Technologies, LLC, a limited liability company, organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, having a principal place of business at 110-A Mezzetta Court, American Canyon, California 94589 ("ASSIGNEE") its entire rights, title and interests in and to the Applications and inventions disclosed and claimed therein; and

WHEREAS, in order to effectuate ASSIGNOR's assignment to ASSIGNEE, of its entire rights, title and interests in and to the Applications as required by said Contribution Agreement, ASSIGNOR is executing this instrument of assignment.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR by these presents does hereby sell, assign, convey and transfer unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, its full and entire rights, title and interests in and to the Applications, and the invention disclosed and claimed therein, and any continuations, continuations-in part and/or any divisional applications thereof (said applications to be included within the meaning of the term Applications, as used herein), and any patents which may be granted on the Applications, or any of them (hereinafter "Future Patents"), and any reissue applications pertaining to any of the Future Patents, and any reissued Future Patents granted on such reissue applications, and any re-examinations of any of the Future Patents or reissues thereof, the same to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE for its own use and enjoyment and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, to the end of the terms for which the Patents and Future Patents are or may be granted or reissued. The foregoing assignment includes the right to file patent applications in any country or jurisdiction anywhere else in the world claiming the inventions disclosed in the Applications.

1

**PATENT** 

PATENT REEL: 011796 FRAME: 0088

ASSIGNOR hereby agrees that ASSIGNEE shall have the right to record this instrument of assignment in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, and this instrument, so as to establish ASSIGNEE as owner of record of the Applications and the inventions disclosed and claimed therein, as the case may be, in the United States.

ASSIGNOR further agrees, at the request of ASSIGNEE and without charge or cost to ASSIGNEE, to (i) execute and have executed any and all other documents of any kind whatsoever, and to provide whatever information may be required, to carry out the terms and intent of this Assignment; and (ii) fully cooperate with ASSIGNEE, as reasonably required, to enable ASSIGNEE to duly record this instrument of assignment with the United States Patent and Trademark Office, so that ASSIGNEE's ownership of the Patents and Applications, and the inventions disclosed and claimed therein, is duly made of record in the United States.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ASSIGNOR has caused this instrument to be executed on the date indicated below.

> NEOCORK TECHNOLOGIES, INC. ("ASSIGNOR")

Dated: 2 - 16

2001 , 2000, before me,

the undersigned Notary Public, personally appeared

proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized

capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

2

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Notary's Signature

MARY L. RICHARDSOI

## **EXHIBIT A**

## PENDING PATENT APPLICATION

TITLE	SERIAL NO.	FILING DATE
MULTILAYER SYNTHETIC STOPPER	8/975,413	09/19/1997

## ISSUED PATENT

TITLE	PATENT NO.	ISSUE DATE
COMPOSITE SYNTHETIC STOPPER	6,085,923	07/11/2000

Page 1 of 1